Quoted
Prices in

Active Significant
Markets Other Significant

for Identical Observable Unobservable
Assets Inputs Inputs

Total (Level 1) (level 2) (Level 3)

Investments by fair value level 7,678,844$   7,678,844$   -$   -$

Mutual funds 7,678,844$   7,678,844$   -$   -$

2023

Fair Value Measurements Using

HARPETH VALLEY UTILITIES DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

- 53 -

G.  Contingent Liabilities and Losses

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by
grantor agencies, principally the federal and state governments. Any disallowed claims, including
amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of
expenditures, which may be disallowed by the grantors, cannot be determined at this time.

H.  Reclassification of prior year balances

As of fiscal year, ended December 31, 2024, the following reclassifications were made to the
December 31, 2023 presented balances for consistency in reporting and compliance with reporting
requirements.

Line item Previously reported As adjusted Change

Current assets - cash and equivalents 3,038,285   21,716,298   18,678,013
Current assets - investments -   2,161,585   2,161,585
Board designated funds - cash and cash equivalents 18,678,013   -   (18,678,013)
Board designated funds - investments 2,161,585   -   (2,161,585)
Loss on refunding of debt -   2,692,746   2,692,746
Long term debt 171,836,149   173,792,565   1,956,416
Gain on refunding of debt -   736,330   736,330
Net investment in capital assets 158,780,194   153,394,702   (5,385,492)
Fiduciary fund - annuity 1,605,678   1,607,442   1,764
Fiduciary fund - net depreciation in fair value of investments 503,790   500,092   3,698
Fiduciary fund - benefit payments 3,828,482   3,823,020   (5,462)

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION SECTION

Total pension liability 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Service cost 609,449$   648,779$   697,949$   664,824$   667,507$   606,522$   573,636$   561,762$   513,017$   503,692$
Interest 1,405,427   1,274,045   1,247,205   1,138,508   1,044,110   944,437   847,945   689,507   657,103   625,443
Changes in benefit terms -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Differences between actual & expected experience 370,235   1,781,806   512,988   399,011   443,221   227,884   25,941   900,581   30,713   -